31 December 2012, as restated (2,396,779) (2,258,201) (785,994) (4,255,278) 0 (9,696,252)
Net book value,
31 December 2012, as restated 10,528,845 1,799,613 385,840 3,112,491 670,734 16,497,523

48

16. INTANGIBLES

 Computer Network
and Application

System

Computer Network
and Application

System in Process Total
Cost
01 January 2013, as restated   2,137,418 48,776   2,186,194
Additions 69,937 0 69,937
Disposals (donations)  (38) 0 (38)
31 December 2013 2,207,317 48,776 2,256,093
Accumulated amortization
01 January 2013, as restated (1,921,681) 0 (1,921,681)
Amortization – CY 2013 (96,645) 0 (96,645)
Disposals 38 0 38
31 December 2013 (2,018,288) 0 (2,018,288)
Net book value,
31 December 2013 189,029 48,776 237,805
Net book value, 31 December 2012,
as restated 215,737 48,776 264,513

The Computer Network and Application System (CNAS) and CNAS In-Process cost and
accumulated depreciation balances as at 31 December 2012 are restated, as shown
below:

Computer Network
and Application

System

Computer Network
and Application

System in Process Total
Cost
31 December 2012, before adjustments

2,135,180

51,853

2,187,033

Add/(deduct):
a. Over set-up of accounts payable (839)  (839)
b. Applications/software developed/
installed in prior years

67,095

(67,095) 0

c. Misclassified acquisitions (64,018) 64,018 0
 2,238 (3,077) (839)

31 December 2012, as restated 2,137,418 48,776 2,186,194

Accumulated depreciation
31 December  2012, before
adjustments

(1,899,591) 0

(1,899,591)

Add/(deduct):
a. Depreciation of applications/ software
developed/installed in prior years (31,218) 0 (31,218)
b. Depreciation of misclassified
acquisitions 9,128 0 9,128

 (22,090) 0 (22,090)
31 December 2012, as restated (1,921,681) 0 (1,921,681)
Net book value,
31 December 2012, as restated 215,737 48,776 264,513

49

17. INVENTORIES

 Note   2013   2012
SPC inventories a 3,208,189 2,780,398
Work-in-process   2,494,738 1,803,090
Gold for refining   b 1,628,241 3,074,295
Currency inventory c 882,136 1,034,592
Gold for domestic sale  16,597 26,563
Silver for refining  3,316 10,219
Silver for domestic sale  386 386
  8,233,603 8,729,543

a. The increase was largely attributed to the procurement of raw materials for New
Generation Currency (NGC) 1-piso and 0.25 centavo blank coins by PHP0.434 million
and shipment to port of loading of outsourced NGC PHP1,000 and PHP50 notes